
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Ian Senior, 03450 450 500 

 
 
 
 
 
 

23 November 2010 
 
To: Chairman – Councillor Pippa Corney 
 Vice-Chairman – Councillor Robert Turner 
 All Members of the Planning Committee - Councillors Val Barrett, Trisha Bear, 

Brian Burling, Lynda Harford, Sally Hatton, Sebastian Kindersley, 
Mervyn Loynes, David McCraith, Charles Nightingale, Deborah Roberts, 
Hazel Smith, John F Williams and Nick Wright, and to Councillor Nick Wright 
(Planning Portfolio Holder) 

Quorum: 4 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of PLANNING COMMITTEE, which will be held in the 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, FIRST FLOOR at South Cambridgeshire Hall on WEDNESDAY, 1 
DECEMBER 2010 at 2.00 p.m. 
 
Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees, subcommittees, and 
outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of the substitution in advance of 
the meeting.  It is not possible to accept a substitute once the meeting has started.  Council 
Standing Order 4.3 refers. 
 
Yours faithfully 
GJ HARLOCK 
Chief Executive 
 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the 
community, access to its agendas and minutes.  We try to take all 
circumstances into account but, if you have any specific needs, 

please let us know, and we will do what we can to help you. 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 PAGES 

 PUBLIC SPEAKING 
 Those non-Committee members wishing to address the Planning Committee should 
first read the Public Speaking Protocol. 
   

 PROCEDURAL ITEMS   
 
1. Apologies   
 To receive apologies for absence from committee members.   
   
2. General Declarations of Interest  1 - 2 
 
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting   
 To authorise the Chairman to sign the Minutes of the meeting held  

 South Cambridgeshire Hall 
Cambourne Business Park 
Cambourne 
Cambridge 
CB23 6EA 
t: 03450 450 500 
f: 01954 713149 
dx: DX 729500 Cambridge 15 
minicom: 01480 376743 
www.scambs.gov.uk 



on 3 November 2010 as a correct record.  These minutes are 
attached to the electronic version of the agenda, which can be 
accessed by following the links from www.scambs.gov.uk/meetings 

   
 PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND OTHER DECISION ITEMS   
 
4. S/1439/10 - Thriplow, 19 Whitehall Gardens, Heathfield  3 - 11 
 
5. S/1633/10 and S/1986/10  - Caldecote, Manor Farm, Main Street  12 - 21 
 
6. S/1247/10 - Cottenham, 50 Church Lane  22 - 28 
 
7. S/1700/10 - Oakington, 9 Station Road  29 - 34 
 
8. S/1132/10 - Fulbourn, Land west of 8 Lucerne Close  35 - 42 
 
9. S/1735/10 - Gamlingay, Long Meadow, 2 Long Lane  43 - 47 
 
10. S/1297/10 - Croydon, Croydon Farm, Lower Road  48 - 51 
 Appendices 1A, 1B and 2 are attached to the electronic version of 

the agenda, which can be viewed by following the links from 
www.scambs.gov.uk/meetings  

 

   
11. S/1539/10 - Histon, Land to the south of 102 Cottenham Road  52 - 55 
 
12. S/1609/10 - Barrington, 36 High Street  56 - 63 
 
13. S/1748/10 - Great Abington, Three Tuns, 75 High Street  64 - 71 
 
14. S/1362/10 - Pampisford, Phase 2, Iconix, London Road  72 - 88 
 
15. S/1363/10 - Pampisford, Phase 3, Iconix, London Road  89 - 105 
 
 INFORMATION ITEMS   
 
16. Cambourne Drainage Update  106 - 107 
 
17. Appeals against Planning Decisions and Enforcement Action  108 - 112 
 

 
OUR VISION 

• We will make South Cambridgeshire a safe and healthy place where 
residents are proud to live and where there will be opportunities for 
employment, enterprise and world-leading innovation. 

• We will be a listening Council, providing a voice for rural life and first-
class services accessible to all. 

 
OUR VALUES 

We will demonstrate our corporate values in all our actions. These are: 
• Trust 
• Mutual respect 
• A commitment to improving services 
• Customer service 
   

  

  



 GUIDANCE NOTES FOR VISITORS TO SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE HALL 
 While the District Council endeavours to ensure that visitors come to no harm when visiting South 
Cambridgeshire 
[...]
ound papers were used in the preparation 
of this report:  
• South Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework Core Strategy DPD 

2007 
• South Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework Development Control 

Policies DPD 2007 
• South Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework Supplementary 

Planning Documents: Development Affecting Conservation Areas; Listed 
Buildings; Open Space in New Developments, Affordable Housing, District 
Design Guide 

• Planning Policy Statements 1, 3 and 5  
• Planning File References:  
  
Contact Officer:  Karen Pell-Coggins - Senior Planning Officer 

Telephone: (01954) 713230 
 
 

Page 9



 
 

Page 10



S
/
1
4
3
9
/
1
0
-

D
u
x
f
o
r
d

P
age 11



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Planning Committee 1 December 2010 
AUTHOR/S: Executive Director (Operational Services)/ 

Corporate Manager (Planning and New Communities) 
 

 
S/1633/10 and S/1986/10/LB - CALDECOTE 

Alterations, Reconstruction and Conversion of Former Barn & Cartshed to 
Offices. Demolition of 3 Outbuildings. - Manor Farm, Main Street 

for Mr W Kamper 
 

Recommendation: Refusal 
 

Date for Determination: 27 December 2010 
 
 These Applications have been reported to the Planning 

Committee for determination because the Local Member has 
requested it be presented before Planning Committee, due to 
concerns on material planning considerations.   

 
Site and Proposal 
 
1. The 0.2 ha site is located in the most southern part of Caldecote, outside of 

the village framework, within the Conservation Area and sited between two 
listed buildings.  The Parish of Kingston is a short distance from the 
application site (approximately 100m south).   

 
2. The existing buildings comprise dilapidated wooden structures that were 

originally used for agricultural purposes and are set within the large grounds 
of Manor Farm; a grade II listed building located approximately 30 metres 
south of the application site.  To the north is St Michaels Chu
[...]
he site would be protected by careful design of the 

position, height and scale of the proposed building, garden layout and 
appropriate boundary treatment. 

 
Landscape character and boundary treatment   

 
27. The proposed landscaping and boundary treatment are not considered 

sufficient to assure that the development is satisfactorily assimilated into the 
character and appearance of the area and would enhance biodiversity.  A 
condition would be attached to any consent for a landscape scheme to be 
submitted and agreed. Landscaping details would in any case be a reserved 
matter. 

 
Recommendation 

 
28. Approve as amended by drawing number KMA3199/01 (site location plan) 

date stamped 20th September 2010. 
 
29. Conditions  
 

1. Approval of the details of the layout of the site, the scale and 
appearance of buildings, the means of access and landscaping 
(hereinafter called "the reserved matters") shall be obtained from the 
Local Planning Authority in writing before any development is 
commenced. 
(Reason - The application is in outline only.) 

Page 39



 
2. Application for the approval of the reserved matters shall be made to 

the Local Planning Authority before the expiration of three years 
from the date of this permission.  
(Reason - The application is in outline only.) 

 
3. The development hereby permitted shall begin not later than the 

expiration of two years from the date of approval of the last of the 
reserved matters to be approved. 
(Reason - The application is in outline only.) 
 

4. No development shall begin until details of a scheme for the 
provision of Outdoor Playspace and Informal Open Space to meet 
the needs of the development in accordance with adopted Local 
Development Framework Policies SF/10 and SF/11 have been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. The scheme shall include a timetable for the provision to 
be made and shall be carried out in accordance with the approved 
details.  
(Reason – To ensure that the development contributes towards outdoor 
playspace and informal open space in accordance with Policies SF/10, 
SF/11 and DP/4 of the adopted Local Development Framework 2007.) 

 
5. No development shall begin until details of a scheme for the 

provision of community facilities to meet the needs of the 
development in accordance with adopted Local Development 
Framework Policy DP/4 has been submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. The scheme shall include a 
timetable for the provision to be made and shall be carried out in 
accordance with the approved details.  
(Reason – To ensure that the development contributes towards outdoor 
playspace and informal open space in accordance with Policy DP/4 of the 
adopted Local Development Framework 2007.) 

 
6. No development shall begin until details of a scheme for the 

provision of waste receptacles to meet the needs of the development 
in accordance with adopted Local Development Framework Policy 
DP/4 have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. The scheme shall include a timetable for the 
provision to be made and shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved details.  
(Reason – To ensure that the development contributes towards waste 
management in accordance with Policy DP/4 of the adopted Local 
Development Framework 2007.) 
 

7. All hard and soft landscape works shall be carried out in accordance 
with the approved details. The works shall be carried out prior to the 
occupation of any part of the development or in accordance with a 
programme agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority. If 
within a period of five years from the date of the planting of any tree 
that tree, or any tree planted in replacement for it, is removed, 
uprooted or destroyed or dies, another tree of the same species and 
size as that originally planted shall be planted at the same place, 
unless the Local Planning Authority g
[...]
nager (Planning and New Communities) 
 

 
S/1297/10 – Croydon  

Change of use to Holiday Lets - Croydon Farm, Lower Road, Croydon, 
Royston, Cambridgeshire, SG8 0EH for Mr & Mrs Moon 

 
Recommendation: Approve 

 
Date for Determination: 11 October 2010 

 
Notes: 
 
 This application has been reported to the Planning Committee for 

determination, as the Officer recommendation is contrary to the 
response from the Parish Council on material planning grounds.     
Members will recall this site from November Planning Committee. The 
Committee gave officers delegated powers to approve the application, 
subject to the completion of a Section 106 Legal Agreement limiting 
occupation and use of the proposed holiday lets and requiring from the 
applicant a contribution towards the cost of the speed limit along Lower 
Road, and to the Conditions referred to in the report from the Corporate 
Manager (Planning and New Communities).  Should there be no 
agreement to contribute towards the reduction of the speed limit, 
officers would present a further report to a future meeting of the 
Planning Committee. 
Since the above decision officers have further investigated the potential 
for the applicant to contribute towards the improvement of the B1042, of 
which the application site uses for access.  The November Planning 
Committee report is attached for reference at Appendix 1.     

Further Consultations 
 

1. The applicants agent wrote directly to the Local Highway Authority 
immediately after the outcome at November Committee.  The letter reads as 
follows:  

 
All of the Members were supportive of the scheme in principle but the issue 
was raised about potential reduction of speeds along the road frontage to this 
site and the initiative, which I think the County Highways are bringing forward 
to try and get speed reduced. 

  
Unfortunately, despite the circumstances of our application the decision was 
deferred pending my clients being asked if they would like to mak
[...]
: S/1068/05/F and S/1297/10/F  
 

Contact Officer:  Saffron Garner– Senior Planning Officer 
Telephone: (01954) 713256 

 
 
 

Page 50



S
/
1
2
9
7
/
1
0
-

C
r
o
y
d
o
n

P
age 51



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Planning Committee 1 December 2010 
AUTHOR/S: Executive Director (Operational Services)/ 

Corporate Manager (Planning and New Communities) 
 

 
S/1539/10 - HISTON 

Variation of Condition 4 of Application ref.S/1318/09/F to Allow Alternate Tree 
Planting Scheme to Site Frontage. - Land to the south of 102, Cottenham Road 

for Dr Sally, Harding 
 

Recommendation: Approve 
 

Date for Determination: 4 November 2010 
 
Notes: 
 
This Application has been reported to the Planning Committee for 
determination because Officer recommendation is contrary to that of the 
Parish Council. 
 
 

Site and Proposal 
 
1. The site in question comprises approximately 0.10126 ha and is adjacent to 

No.102 Cottenham Road, which is a detached two-storey dwelling of a mid 
20th century character set back from the street behind a tall landscaped and 
manicured boundary.  

 
1. A detached two-storey dwelling was granted planning permission on the site 

in accordance with application reference S/1318/09/F. The dwelling is now 
almost complete but is not yet occupied. 

 
2. The southern boundary of the site was previously formed by a corrugated 

sheet metal screen and untended hedging. This southern boundary is the 
edge of the development framework and Green Belt. To the front of the site 
there are two trees, one an Acer Drummondi and the other a Silver Birch, 
neither of these trees are afforded statutory protection. 

 
Planning History 

 
3. S/0125/06/O – Erection of 7 dwellings with the construction of new access 

and parking for the existing dwelling – Refused and dismissed at appeal. 
 
4. S/0645/08/F – Erection of new dwelling and access and parking for existing 

dwelling – Approved 
 
5. S/1318/09/F – Dwelling – Approved 
 
 
 

[...]
 indicated in the comments of the Parish Council, the trees in 
question are by no means remarkable, but they are relatively mature and act 
to partially screen the dwellinghouse. 

 
14. Removal of the trees would therefore result in the dwellinghouse becoming 

more visually prominent and would create a starker transition to the adjacent 
countryside. 

 

Page 53



15. The applicants acknowledge this and seek to replace the trees like for like in 
a position further from the front elevation of the dwelling and closer to the 
highway as indicated on the submitted planting plan. Thus, if the replacement 
trees are allowed to grow, overtime the character of the street scene would 
return to its present state. 

 
16. It is thus considered reasonable to vary the condition to ensure that the 

planting on site is carried out in accordance with the submitted plan. This 
would also allow an opportunity to apply a retention clause to the condition to 
ensure that the replacement trees are retained for a minimum period of time 
(typically 5 years) and replaced if damaged or die. Thus the situation whereby 
the owners of the site could lawfully remove the existing trees without 
replacement upon completion of the scheme would be circumnavigated in the 
short term. 

 
Recommendation 

 
17. Approve 
 

Condition 4 to be varied as follows: 
 
Prior to the occupation of the dwelling, hereby approved, the Silver 
Birch and Acer Drummondi shall be planted in accordance with the tree 
planting scheme as shown on drawing ref.SCDC1 and date stamped 9th 
September 2010. If within a period of five years from the date of the 
planting, or replacement planting, any tree is removed, uprooted or 
destroyed or dies, another tree of the same species and size as that 
originally planted shall be planted at the same place, unless the Local 
Planning Authority gives its written consent to any variation. 
(Reason - To ensure the development is satisfactorily assimilated into the 
area and e
[...]
 than as approved 
l) Removal of Part 1 and Part 2 permitted development rights 
m) Disposal of spoil from the site 
n) Scheme for biodiversity enhancement and bird breeding 

 
 
Contact Officer: Daniel Smith - Planning Officer 

01954 713162 
 

Page 62



S
/
1
6
0
9
/
1
0
-

B
a
r
r
i
n
g
t
o
n

P
age 63



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Planning Committee 1 December 2010 
AUTHOR/S: Executive Director (Operational Services)/ 

Corporate Manager (Planning and New Communities) 
 

 
S/1748/10 – GREAT ABINGTON 

Extension to Guest Accommodation Building to Provide an Additional 4 No. 
Guest Rooms - Three Tuns, 75, High Street 

for Mr & Mrs Christopher Adomeit 
 

Recommendation: Delegated Refusal 
 

Date for Determination: 9 December 2010 
 

 
Notes: 

 
Members of Committee will visit the site on Wednesday 1 December 
2010 

 
This application has been reported to the Planning Committee for 
determination at the request of District Councillor Orgee 

 
 Conservation Area and Listed Building 
 
 

Site and Proposal 
 

1. The Three Tuns is a Grade II listed thatched public house located on the east 
side of the High Street within the village Conservation Area. Within the 
curtilage of the public house to the rear are a large gravelled parking area, an 
open-sided curtilage listed flint outbuilding, and, adjacent to the southern 
boundary, an L-shaped single-storey timber outbuilding providing five guest 
accommodation rooms. Residential properties adjoin the site to the north, 
east and south. Within the garden of the property to the south, in close 
proximity to the common boundary with The Three Tuns, is a mature walnut 
tree. 
 

2. The full application, registered on 14th October 2010, seeks to extend the 
existing guest accommodation building in order to provide an additional four 
en-suite guest bedrooms. The existing structure is an L-shaped building with 
the main element standing 5 metres high and oriented in a north-south 
dire
[...]
n submitted to and approved in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority. These details shall include indications of 
all existing trees and hedgerows on the land and details of any to be 
retained, together with measures for their protection in the course of 
development. The details shall also include specification of all 
proposed trees, hedges and shrub planting, which shall include details 
of species, density and size of stock.  
(Reason - To ensure the development is satisfactorily assimilated into the 
area and enhances biodiversity in accordance with Policies DP/2 and NE/6 
of the adopted Local Development Framework 2007.) 
 

5. All hard and soft landscape works shall be carried out in accordance 
with the approved details. The works shall be carried out prior to the 

Page 80



occupation of any part of the development or in accordance with a 
programme agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority. If 
within a period of five years from the date of the planting, or 
replacement planting, any tree or plant is removed, uprooted or 
destroyed or dies, another tree or plant of the same species and size as 
that originally planted shall be planted at the same place, unless the 
Local Planning Authority gives its written consent to any variation.  
(Reason - To ensure the development is satisfactorily assimilated into the 
area and enhances biodiversity in accordance with Policies DP/2 and NE/6 
of the adopted Local Development Framework 2007.) 
 

6. Notwithstanding the provisions of Article 3 and Schedule 2 of the Town 
and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 1995 (or 
any order revoking or re-enacting that order with or without 
modification) - for a period of ten years from the date of first 
occupation of each of the hereby permitted buildings, they shall only 
be used and occupied as follows: 
 
(a) Offices 
(i) Normally to the provision of a local or sub-regional service or 
administrative facility principally for persons reside
[...]
2 and NE/6 
of the adopted Local Development Framework 2007.) 
 

7. All hard and soft landscape works shall be carried out in accordance 
with the approved details. The works shall be carried out prior to the 
occupation of any part of the development or in accordance with a 
programme agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority. If 
within a period of five years from the date of the planting, or 
replacement planting, any tree or plant is removed, uprooted or 
destroyed or dies, another tree or plant of the same species and size as 
that originally planted shall be planted at the same place, unless the 
Local Planning Authority gives its written consent to any variation.  
(Reason - To ensure the development is satisfactorily assimilated into the 
area and enhances biodiversity in accordance with Policies DP/2 and NE/6 
of the adopted Local Development Framework 2007.) 
 

8. Notwithstanding the provisions of Article 3 and Schedule 2 of the Town 
and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 1995 (or 
any order revoking or re-enacting that order with or without 
modification) - for a period of ten years from the date of first 
occupation of each of the hereby permitted buildings, they shall only 
be used and occupied as follows: 
(a) Offices 
(i) Normally to the provision of a local or sub-regional service or 
administrative facility principally for persons resident or organisations 
situated in the Cambridge area excluding national or regional 
headquarters offices; or 
(ii) To a maximum floorspace of normally 300 square metres; 
and/or 
(b) Research and Development 
(i) To the provision for high technology research and development 
firms, or organisations, which can show a special need to be closely 
related to the universities, or other established facilities or associated 
services in the Cambridge area; 
and/or 
(c) Light industry to a maximum planning unit size of 1,850 square 
metres of floorspace. 
(Reason - To comply with Policy ET/1 
[...]
lls 
Boulevard 
Meldreth 

Inquiry 
Confirmed 
02/11/10 

 S/0180/10/F 
 

Mr A Houghton 47 London 
Road Harston 

Hearing 
Confirmed  
24/11/10 

 
• Appeals withdrawn or postponed: 

 
6. Ref. no.   Name Address Hearing 
  

S/0147/10/LDC 
Mr J Calladine Land North 

East of Green 
Acre Farm 
Oakington 

Appeal Closed 
Inquiry 
Cancelled 
29/10/10 

 
•  Advance notification of future Local Inquiry and Informal Hearing Dates  

  (subject to postponement or cancellation) 
    
7. Ref. no.   Name Address Date 
 S/1397/09/O Banner Homes Ltd 18-28 

Highfields 
Road, 
Caldecote 

Hearing 
Confirmed 
06/01/11 

 S/1178/09/F Mr P McCarthy 
 

Plot 12 Victoria 
View, Smithy 

Hearing 
Offered 

Page 111



Fen, 
Cottenham 

11/01/11 
 S/0014/10/F Camsure Homes Brickhills 

Willingham 
Hearing 
Confirmed 
13/01/11 

 
 
Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report:  
• None 
 
Contact Officer:  Mr N Blazeby – Development Control Manager  

Telephone: (01954) 713165 

Page 112


	Agenda
	2 General Declarations of Interest
	4 S/1439/10 - Thriplow, 19 Whitehall Gardens, Heathfield
	Application File
	Site plan

	5 S/1633/10 and S/1986/10  - Caldecote, Manor Farm, Main Street
	Application File 1
	Application File 2
	Site plan

	6 S/1247/10 - Cottenham, 50 Church Lane
	Application File
	Site plan

	7 S/1700/10 - Oakington, 9 Station Road
	Application File
	Site plan

	8 S/1132/10 - Fulbourn, Land west of 8 Lucerne Close
	Application File
	Site plan

	9 S/1735/10 - Gamlingay, Long Meadow, 2 Long Lane
	Application File
	Site plan

	10 S/1297/10 - Croydon, Croydon Farm, Lower Road
	Application File
	Site plan

	11 S/1539/10 - Histon, Land to the south of 102 Cottenham Road
	Application File
	Site plan

	12 S/1609/10 - Barrington, 36 High Street
	Application File
	Site plan

	13 S/1748/10 - Great Abington, Three Tuns, 75 High Street
	Application File
	Site plan

	14 S/1362/10 - Pampisford, Phase 2, Iconix, London Road
	Application File
	Site plan

	15 S/1363/10 - Pampisford, Phase 3, Iconix, London Road
	Application File
	Site plan

	16 Cambourne Drainage Update
	17 Appeals against Planning Decisions and Enforcement Action



Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held on 
Wednesday, 1 December 2010 at 2.00 p.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Pippa Corney – Chairman 
  CouncillorRobert Turner – Vice-Chairman 
 
Councillors: Val Barrett Trisha Bear 
 Brian Burling Lynda Harford 
 Mervyn Loynes David McCraith 
 Charles Nightingale Hazel Smith 
 John F Williams Nick Wright 
 
Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting: 
 Paul Derry (Senior Planning Assistant), Gary Duthie (Senior Lawyer), Matthew 

Hare (Senior Planning Officer), Emily Ip (Planning Assistant), Gareth Jones (Head 
of Planning), Michael Jones (Senior Planning Assistant), John Koch (Team 
Leader), Karen Pell-Coggins (Senior Planning Assistant), Stephen Reid (Senior 
Planning Lawyer), Ian Senior (Democratic Services Officer) and Kate Wood 
(Planning Team Leader (East)) 

 
Councillors Tumi Hawkins, Tony Orgee and Peter Topping were in attendance, by invitation. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Sally Hatton, Sebastian Kindersley and 
Deborah Roberts. 
 
99. JANICE GUEST 
 
 Members observed one minute’s silence in remembrance of former Councillor and 

Planning Committee member Janice Guest. 
  
100. GENERAL DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no general declarations of interest. 
  
101. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The Committee authorised the Chairman to sign, as a correct record, the minutes of the 

meeting held on 3 November 2010, 
  
102. S/1439/10 - THRIPLOW, 19 WHITEHALL GARDENS, HEATHFIELD 
 
 Don Proctor (applicant’s agent), Martyn Corbet (Heathfields Residents’ Association) and 

Councillor Peter Topping (local Member) addressed the meeting. 
  
The Committee approved the application subject to the Conditions referred to in thee 
report from the Corporate Manager (Planning and New Communities) and an additional 
Condition relating to the number of refuse bins to be allowed and the means of their 
storage.  

  
103. S/1633/10 AND S/1986/10  - CALDECOTE, MANOR FARM, MAIN STREET 
 
 Councillor Dr Tumi Hawkins (local Member) addressed the meeting. 

 



Planning Committee Wednesday, 1 December 2010 

Prior to consideration of this item, Members attended a site visit on 1 December 2010.  
The Committee approved applications S/1633/10 and S/1986/10/LB contrary to the 
recommendation in the report from the Corporate Manager (Planning and New 
Communities).  Members agreed the reasons for approval as being that the existing 
buildings were detrimental to the setting of the adjacent Listed Building and church; 
that some effective use needed to be found for the builidngs; economic development 
would provide the potential for local employment opportunities; significant structural work 
was in any event needed; and the previous concerns regarding highway visibility had now 
been overcome.  Members concluded that these reasons for approval outweighed the 
planning harm to policies contained in the South Cambridgeshire Local Development 
Framework 2007, particularly Policy ET/7.  The Senior Lawyer reminded Members that the 
resolution would have to be advertised as a departure from the Development Plan. 

  
104. S/1247/10 - COTTENHAM, 50 CHURCH LANE 
 
 David Joy (applicant’s agent) and David Mudd (Chairman, Cottenham Parish Council) 

addressed the meeting. 
 
Prior to consideration of this item, Members attended a site visit on 1 December 2010.  
The Committee approved the application contrary to the recommendation in the report 
from the Corporate Manager (Planning and New Communities).  In agreeing the reasons 
for approval, Members gave weight to the Planning Inspector’s comments during the 
appeal against refusal of application S/1904/09/F.  They concluded that, although the 
application was contrary to policies set out in the South Cambridgeshire Local 
Development framework 2007, potential planning harm was outweighed by the setting, 
siting and size of plot.  The application would have to be advertised as a departure from 
the Development Plan, and have conditions attached to it relating to materials and 
removing permitted development rights. 
 
Councillor Lynda Harford declared a personal interest as a member of Cottenham Parish 
Council but had not been present at the meeting at which this application had been 
discussed. 

  
105. S/1700/10 - OAKINGTON, 9 STATION ROAD 
 
 Councillor Tom Bygott (applicant) addressed the meeting. 

 
Prior to consideration of this item, Members attended a site visit on 1 December 2010.  
The Committee refused the application for the reasons set out in the report from the 
Corporate Manager (Planning and New Communities). 
 
Councillor Tom bygott declared a personal and prejudicial interest by virtue of being both 
the applicant and a South Cambridgeshire District Councillor, withdrew from the Chamber 
following his presentation, and did not vote.   

  
106. S/1132/10 - FULBOURN, LAND WEST OF 8 LUCERNE CLOSE 
 
 Don Proctor (applicant’s agent) addressed the meeting. 

 
Prior to consideration of this item, Members attended a site visit on 1 December 2010.  
The Committee approved the application, as amended by drawing number KMA3199/01 
(site location plan) date stamped 20 September 2010, subject to the Conditions set out in 
the report from the Corporate Manager (Planning and New Communities). 

  



Planning Committee Wednesday, 1 December 2010 

 
107. S/1735/10 - GAMLINGAY, LONG MEADOW, 2 LONG LANE 
 
 Martin Ledger (applicant’s agent) addressed the meeting. 

 
The Committee approved the application contrary to the recommendation in the report 
from the Corporate Manager (Planning and New Communities) subject to the approval of 
a scheme for the removal of the currently permitted scrap yard use.  Conditions would be 
attached to the planning consent relating to, among other things, foul water drainage.  
Members agreed the reason for approval as being that removal of the scrapyard use 
would outweigh the impact of a larger dwelling on the site. 

  
108. S/1297/10 - CROYDON, CROYDON FARM, LOWER ROAD 
 
 Don Proctor (applicant’s agent) addressed the meeting. 

 
The Committee gave officers delegated powers to approve or refuse the application, 
dependant on the outcome of negotiations over the drafting of a Section 106 Legal 
Agreement securing terms of use, and subject to the Conditions referred to in the report 
from the Corporate Manager (Planning and New Communities). 

  
109. S/1539/10 - HISTON, LAND TO THE SOUTH OF 102 COTTENHAM ROAD 
 
 For the reason set out in the report from the Corporate Manager (Planning and New 

Communities), the Committee agreed to vary Condition 4 of Application.S/1318/09/F so 
as to state as follows: 
  

Prior to the occupation of the dwelling, hereby approved, the Silver Birch and Acer 
Drummondi shall be planted in accordance with the tree planting scheme as shown 
on drawing ref.SCDC1 and date stamped 9th September 2010. If within a period of 
five years from the date of the planting, or replacement planting, any tree is 
removed, uprooted or destroyed or dies, another tree of the same species and size 
as that originally planted shall be planted at the same place, unless the Local 
Planning Authority gives its written consent to any variation. 

  
110. S/1609/10 - BARRINGTON, 36 HIGH STREET 
 
 Peter Cox (applicant’s agent), Anthony Scholl (Objector) and Tony Fletcher (Barrington 

Parish Council) addressed the meeting. 
 
The Committee approved the application subject to a condition covering the need for 
contributions towards outdoor play space and informal open space in the village and to the 
conditions referred to in the report from the Corporate Manager (Planning and New 
Communities). 

  
111. S/1748/10 - GREAT ABINGTON, THREE TUNS, 75 HIGH STREET 
 
 Mrs Adomeit (applicant) and Councillor Tony Orgee (local Member) addressed the 

meeting. 
 
Prior to consideration of this item, Members attended a site visit on 1 December 2010.  
The Committee approved the application contrary to the recommendation in the report 
from the Corporate Manager (Planning and New Communities).  Members considered the 
objection from the Council’s Conservation Manager and potential harm to the setting of the 
listed building.  They concluded that the proposal’s design aspects would not cause harm 



Planning Committee Wednesday, 1 December 2010 

and that the proposal would contribute to the economic success of the Three Tuns Public 
House.  Appropriate Conditions would be attached to the planning consent, including a 
Condition requiring the weatherboarded walls to be painted black. 

  
112. S/1362/10 - PAMPISFORD, PHASE 2, ICONIX, LONDON ROAD) 
 
 Members noted that this application had been withdrawn from the agenda.  
  
113. S/1363/10 - PAMPISFORD, PHASE 3, ICONIX, LONDON ROAD - WITHDRAWN FROM 

THE AGENDA 
 
  Members noted that this application had been withdrawn from the agenda.  
  
114. CAMBOURNE DRAINAGE UPDATE 
 
 The Committee received and noted a report updating Members about measures being 

adopted in Cambourne to address flooding concerns in Cambourne.  They noted that 
there was no prospect of planning permission being granted in relation to the application 
for a further 950 dwellings at Cambourne until the Planning Committee was satisfied with 
the master programme and until that master programme had been implemented and 
shown to be satisfactory in addressing the infiltration of surface water into the foul water 
system.  
 
John Hillier (a Director of WSP) addressed the meeting, focussing on findings displayed in 
the form of a graph.  He spoke about the processes being adopted in order to carry out the 
action Plan.  He anticipated that remedial work would be complete by the end of January 
2011.  Moving forward, he agreed that the best way to make sure that similar problems did 
not arise in future was to ensure the better management of, and control over, contractors, 
coupled with a more rigorous inspection regime. 
 
Those present discussed a number of matters related to the presentation.  The Planning 
Lawyer concluded by saying that the success of the Action Plan would only be 
demonstrated once evidence had become available that flooding issues had disappeared. 
 
Members agreed that, in future; inspections must be independent, carried out either by 
South Cambridgeshire District Council’s Building Control team or bythe N.H.B.C., rather 
than by the developers themselves. 
 
It was suggested that adopting a selection of differently coloured pipes might reduce the 
risk of cross-connections being made in future.  Mr Hillier welcomed this idea and 
undertook to investigate its feasibility.   

  
115. APPEALS AGAINST PLANNING DECISIONS AND ENFORCEMENT ACTION 
 
 The Committee received and noted a report on Appeals against planning decisions and 

enforcement action. 
  

  
The Meeting ended at 5.55 p.m. 

 

 


